17

No. 42, S.]

[Published March 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT to repeal 14.29 (7), 40.87, 67.04 (2) (t) and (5) (o), 114.01 (1), 189.15 (2) and (3), 201.42, 204.12 (2), 204.35 (1) and (2), 206.355, 208.30, and the following sections last printed in the 1919 statutes: 926-171, 959-116e, 1865 to 1869, 1870, 1871, 1872, 1873, 1874, 1876 to 1895 and 1895a; to renumber and amend 114.01 (2); and to amend 23.07, 40.22 (11) (a) and (b), 41.13 (3), 41.15 (5), 43.13, 43.15 (1) and (2), 43.16, 103.06, 103.08, 114.01 (2), 122.08, 189.15 (1), 195.01 (11) and 198.01 (5) of the statutes, relating to elimination and revision of obsolete statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 14.29 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. 23.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 23.07 The said commissioners shall * * * by the first day of November in each even-numbered year, make a report to the governor of their official proceedings, showing the quantity of land sold or leased and the amount received therefor, the amount of interest moneys accrued or received, and a specific account of the several investments made by them, stating in all cases of loans, the name of each borrower, the sum borrowed, and a description of the property mortgaged, and such other matters as they may think proper to communicate or as the legislature may require.

Section 3. 40.22 (11) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.22 (11) (a) Every high school and school of vocational * * * and adult education shall prescribe adequate and essential instruction in co-operative marketing and consumers' co-operatives.

(b) Every high school and school of vocational * * * and adult education shall offer adequate instruction in conservation of natural resources.

Section 4. 40.87 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 5. 41.13 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

41.13 (3) Said board shall have control over all state aid given to schools of vocational and adult education; shall meet quarterly and at such other times as may be found necessary; shall elect its own officers; shall report biennially; may employ a director of vocational and adult education and assistants for the development and supervision of the work of vocational and adult education, and shall determine the organization, plans, scope and development of vocational and adult education. All salary accounts shall be * * * director of the board to the director of budget and accounts. certified by the All positions except that of director of vocational and adult education shall belong to the classified civil service.

Section 6. 41.15 (5) of the statutes is amended to read: 41.15 (5) No state aid * * * granted to schools of vocational and adult education and no money appropriated by the city, town or village for these schools shall be spent without the approval of the local board of vocational and adult education.

Section 7. 43.13 of the statutes is amended to read:

43.13 The proper officers of the respective houses of the legislature or the bureau of purchases, as the case may be, shall promptly deliver to the * * * legislative reference library, as printed or otherwise reproduced, 3 copies of each message, report, journal, legislative bill, bulletin, circular or public documents of whatever character, printed or otherwise reproduced at the expense of the state. Three copies of all other such publications of whatever character shall be delivered to the legislative reference library by the department, agency or commission of origin.

Section 8. 43.15 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

43.15 (1) The said commission is also authorized and directed to maintain in the state capitol, for the use and information of the legislature, the several state departments, and such other citizens as may desire to consult the same, a legislative reference * library, as complete as may be, of the several public documents of this and other states, and to purchase for said library standard works of use and reference. The said commission may also collect, summarize and index information of a legislative nature relating to legislation of foreign countries, or states of this country, the federal government and municipalities. The said commission may also make such investigation into statute law, legislative and governmental institutions as will aid the legislature to perform its duties in the most efficient and economical manner. * * * The librarian of the state library and the officers of state departments are hereby authorized to give or loan to the free

library commission * * * or legislative reference library such books and documents as will be useful * * * to them. The said free library commission is also authorized to give or loan to the state historical society or to the state departments any books and documents except those in current use in the legislative reference * * * library.

(2) The free library commission shall employ, during each legislative session and the * * * period next preceding each session, draftsmen and such help as may be necessary for the drafting of bills.

Section 9. 43.16 of the statutes is amended to read:

43.16. The said free library commission is also authorized to add to its * * * libraries books of permanent value to students, and to loan such books, singly or in traveling libraries, to public libraries, schools, women's clubs, debating societies, university extension circles, or students who are interested in investigating social, political and educational problems, or studying literature, science or art, and to furnish with such traveling libraries suitable outlines for study. It is the purpose of this provision to make possible in small communities by temporary supplies of good books, such serious study of worthy subjects as is not ordinarily possible to persons who have no access to large libraries, and to promote the organization and welfare of associations for serious study.

Section 10. 67.04 (2) (t) and (5) (o) of the statutes are repealed.

Section 11. 103.06 of the statutes is amended to read:

103.06 No person, firm or corporation shall employ an illiterate minor over 17 years of age in any city, village or town in which a public evening school or * * * school of vocational and adult education, is maintained, unless such minor is a regular attendant at the public evening school or * * * school of vocational and adult education. An illiterate minor within the meaning of this section is a minor who cannot read at sight and write legibly simple sentences in the English language. Attendance of 4 hours per week at the public evening school or * * * school of vocational and adult education shall be deemed regular attendance within the meaning of this section.

Section 12. 103.08 of the statutes is amended to read:

103.08 Any minor required by section 103.06 to attend an evening school or * * * school of vocational and adult education, shall furnish to his employer each week during its session a record showing that he is a regular attendant at the evening school or * * * school of vocational and adult education. The employer shall file all records of attendance in his office and no minor, subject to sections 103.06 to 103.11, inclusive, shall be employed unless the records of attendance or absence for valid cause, during the previous week be on file.

Section 13. 114.01 (section heading) and (1) of the statutes are repealed.

Section 14. 114.01 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 114.01 and amended to read: 114.01 STATE AIRPORT SYSTEM. The state aeronautics commission is * * * directed to co-operate with the federal administrator of civil aeronautics, hereinafter referred to as the "administrator," and his duly authorized representatives, in the preparation and annual revision of the national airport plan, as provided by the federal airport act, and to lay out a comprehensive state system of airports adequate to provide for the aeronautical needs of the people of all parts of the state. Such state system shall include each and every airport on the national system and such additional airports as may be deemed necessary. The state system as laid out shall include at least one airport in each county. In selecting the general location of the airports on the system and determining their capacity, due regard shall be given to aeronautical necessity as evidenced by the population of the locality to be served, its commerce and industry and such other factors as the commission shall deem pertinent. In selecting the specific sites, due regard shall be given to general suitability for service and economy of development as evidenced by convenience of access, adequacy of available area, character of typography and soils, freedom from hazards and obstructions to flight and other pertinent consideration. * * *

Section 15. 122.08 of the statutes is amended to read:

122.08 No conditional sale of railroad, or street or interurban railway equipment or rolling stock shall be valid as against the purchasers and creditors described in section 122.05, unless the contract shall be acknowledged by the buyer or attested in like manner as a deed of real property, and the contract, or a copy thereof, shall be filed or recorded in the office of the secretary of state; to be filed such documents must have plainly printed or typewritten thereon the names of the grantors, grantees, witnesses and notary; and unless when any engine or car so sold is delivered there shall then be plainly and conspicuously marked upon each side thereof the name of the seller, followed by the word "owner."

Section 16. 189.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

189.15 (1) All * * * registrations of securities shall expire 5 years from the date of registration, unless in each case sooner revoked or terminated or extended by the department. The department, at least 60 days in advance of any such expiration, shall mail notice thereof addressed to the applicant at his last known address as the same appears upon the records of the department. Any interested party may at least 30 days before the date of such expiration, apply for a renewal of the registration. The applicant for such renewal need pay no additional fees but shall pay the expenses reasonably attributable to any investigation made by the department and shall furnish such additional information as the department may deem necessary to enable it to determine whether the securities are entitled to registration under section 189.13. If it shall appear that such securities are entitled to registration under section 189.13, the department shall renew registration for a further term of 5 years upon such terms and conditions as it may prescribe and subject to the provisions of this chapter. Successive renewals of registration of any security may be granted in like manner.

Section 17. 189.15 (2) and (3) of the statutes are repealed.

Section 18. 195.01 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

195.01 (11) Definition. The * * * word "commission" * * * as used in chapters 184 and 190 to 197, * * * means the public service commission of Wisconsin, unless a different meaning is manifest.

Section 19. 198.01 (5) of the statutes is amended to read: 198.01 (5) * * * "Commission" means the public service commission of Wisconsin and any other body, commission or agency of the state which may at any time hereafter succeed to the general powers and jurisdiction of said commission.

Section 20. 201.42 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 21. 204.12 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 22. 204.35 (1) and (2) of the statutes are repealed.

Section 23. 206.355 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 24. 208.30 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 25. 926-171 of the statutes (last printed in the 1919 statutes) is repealed.

Section 26. 959-116e of the statutes (last printed in the 1919 statutes) is repealed.

SECTION 27. 1865 to 1869, 1870, 1871, 1872, 1873, 1874, 1876 to 1895 and 1895a of the statutes (last printed in the 1919 statutes) are repealed.

Approved March 21, 1951.